



भारत सरकार/Government of India
खान मंत्रालय/Ministry of Mines
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो/Indian Bureau of Mines
हैदराबाद क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय/Hyderabad Regional Office



Registered Post Ack.Due.
Violation Letter

No. AP/VZNR/Mn-121/HYD

CGO Towers, 6th Floor,
Kavadiguda,
Secunderabad-500080.
Date: 12/12/2017

To
Sri.A.K.Singh, Agent,
SGX Minerals Pvt.Ltd.,
D.No:39-3-38/1,
Near Masjid Junction,
Murali Nagar East,
Visakhapatnam-530 007.

Subject: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules,2017 (MCDR, 2017) in respect of your Sri Krishna Manganese Mine over an extent of 15.61 ha in D.Gadabavalasa Village, Terlam Mandal, Vizianagaram district, Andhra Pradesh.

Sir,

On scrutiny of this office records the following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules 2017 (MCDR, 2017), were found violated in your above mine.

Rule No-11(1)	<p>No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area except in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines or prepared and certified in accordance with the system established by the State Government pursuant to the proviso to clause (b) of sub-section (2) of section 5. However it has been noted that the review/ modification of mining Plan approved vide letter No AP/VZNR/MS/Mn -75/Hyd dated 29.7.2016 was approved without prejudice to any other law applicable to mining lease area from time to time made by Central government or the State Government.</p> <p>As per MCDR 2017, the revised rate prescribed for Financial assurance is three lakh rupees for Category 'A' mines and two lakh rupees for Category 'B' mines, per hectare of the mining lease area put to use for mining and allied activities; subject to a minimum of ten lakh rupees for Category 'A' mines and five lakh rupees for Category 'B' mines.</p> <p>Further as per rule 27(2) of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rule 2017 , you were supposed to submit the difference amount of bank Guarantee due as on the date of commencement of these rules within 90 days from the date of notification of these rules which is 27/3/2017.</p> <p>But despite the obligation to submit the revised Bank Guarantee to this office, you have not submitted the said amount as per rule till now, which constitutes an offence.</p>
---------------	---

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an offence punishable under rule 62 of MCDR, 2017. Besides, inability to comply the provisions of rule 11(1) is also liable for suspension of mining operations under provisions of rule 11(2) of MCDR'17.
03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

(मनीष क मैन्दिरत्ता)/(Manish.K.Maindiratta)
Deputy Controller of Mines/ उप खान नियंत्रक

मूल प्रति पर नहीं/Not on the Original:

- 1 खान नियंत्रक(द), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, बंगलूर को प्रतिलिपि सूचनार्थ अग्रेषित ।
2. Copy for information & further necessary action to the Director of Mines and Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh.
3. The Assistant Director, Dept. of Mines and Geology, Govt. of Andhra Pradesh, Vizianagaram Andhra Pradesh.

(मनीष क मैन्दिरत्ता)/(Manish.K.Maindiratta)

Deputy Controller of Mines/ उप खान नियंत्रक